### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007 (Filed January 12, 2012)

## RESPONSE OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION IN OPPOSITION TO PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE

## HARVEY Y. MORRIS TRAVIS T. FOSS J. JASON REIGER

Attorneys for the Consumer Protection and Safety Division

California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Ave. San Francisco, CA 94102 Phone: (415) 703-1086 Email: hym@cpuc.ca.gov

March 20, 2013

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	PG&E'S RJN IS PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER	4
III.	THE RJN BY PG&E IGNORES THE FACT THAT THE PRESIDING ALJ CAN BEST RESOLVE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACT BY DETERMINING THE WITNESSES' CREDIBILITY AND REVIEWING THEIR DEMEANOR	6
IV.	PG&E'S RJN LACKS MERIT	8
	A. PG&E'S ATTEMPT TO USE CPSD'S DEPUTY DIRECTOR HALLIGAN'S AND PG&E'S WITNESS DE LEON'S TESTIMONY TO SUPPORT PG&E ON LEGAL ISSUES IS BASELESS	8
	B. PG&E DOES NOT NEED CPSD WITNESS FELTS' TESTIMONY TO CLAIM THAT THERE IS DUPLICATION WITH THE RECORDKEEPING OII	10
	C. PG&E'S REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE CANNOT BE USED TO ESTABLISH THE TRUTH OF THE CONTENTS THEREIN	11
V.	CONCLUSION	12

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# <u>Cases</u>

Carey v. Pacific Gas & Electric Company (1999) 85 Cal.P.U.C.2d 682	9
Donovan v. Royal Logging Co. (9th Cir. 1981) 645 F.2d 822	9
Langley v. Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (1953) 41 Cal.2d 655	9
Meiner v Ford Motor Co. (1971) 17 Cal.App. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 127	7
PacBell Wireless v. PUC (2006) 140 Cal.App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 718	9
Wilson v State Personnel Bd. (1976) 58 C.A. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 865	7
Zelig v. County of Los Angeles (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112	11

# **CPUC Regulations**

Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure	
Rule 1.1	
Rule 11.1(e)	
Rule13.9	4
Rule 14.1	6,7
Rule 14.4	6,7
General Order 112	

# California Statutes

California Public Utilities Code				
§ 451	passim			
§ 1701.2(a)	7			
California Evidence Code				
§ 450				
§ 451				
§ 452(d) and (h)	4			
§ 452(g) and (h)				
§ 453	6, 11			
§ 453(a)				
§ 453(b)
